

# **DK Resi Lunah Propco ApS**

**c/o Kereby ApS  
La Cours Vej 7, 2. and 3. floor  
2000 Frederiksberg**

**CVR no. 36 93 18 25**

**Annual report for 2023**

Adopted at the annual general  
meeting on 30 April 2024

---

Theis Jacobsen  
chairman

## Table of contents

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Statements</b>                            |             |
| Statement by management on the annual report | 1           |
| Independent auditor's report                 | 2           |
| <b>Management's review</b>                   |             |
| Company details                              | 5           |
| Management's review                          | 6           |
| <b>Financial statements</b>                  |             |
| Accounting policies                          | 7           |
| Income statement 1 January - 31 December     | 12          |
| Balance sheet 31 December                    | 13          |
| Statement of changes in equity               | 15          |
| Notes  | 16          |

## **Statement by management on the annual report**

The Executive management has today discussed and approved the annual report of DK Resi Lunah Propco ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

In our opinion, management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

Management recommends that the annual report should be approved by the company in general meeting.

Frederiksberg, 30 April 2024

### **Executive management**

Fernando Bautista

Dorota Marta Roch

Lars Pærregaard

## **Independent auditor's report**

### ***To the shareholder of DK Resi Lunah Propco ApS***

#### **Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of DK Resi Lunah Propco ApS for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies, income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes. The financial statements are prepared under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31 December 2023 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

#### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### **Management's responsibilities for the financial statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements, that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

## **Independent auditor's report**

### **Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

## **Independent auditor's report**

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

### **Statement on management's review**

Management is responsible for management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of management's review.

Copenhagen, 30 April 2024

Deloitte  
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
CVR no. 33 96 35 56

Lars Andersen  
State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne34506

Chris Middelhede  
State Authorised Public Accountant  
mne45823

## Company details

### **The company**

DK Resi Lunah Propco ApS  
c/o Kereby ApS  
La Cours Vej 7, 2. and 3. floor  
2000 Frederiksberg

Telephone: +45 39 45 62 00

Website: [www.kereby.dk](http://www.kereby.dk)

CVR no.: 36 93 18 25

Reporting period: 1 January - 31 December 2023

Domicile: Frederiksberg

### **Executive management**

Fernando Bautista  
Dorota Marta Roch  
Lars Pærregaard

### **Auditors**

Deloitte  
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab  
Weidekampsgade 6  
2300 Copenhagen

### **Consolidated financial statements**

The company is included in the consolidated financial statements of the parent company DK Resi Topco 2 K/S.

The group annual report of the parent company may be obtained at the following address:

La Cours Vej 7, 2. and 3. floor  
2000 Frederiksberg

## **Management's review**

### **Business review**

The objects of the company are aquisition, sale and letting out of properties.

### **Financial review**

The company's income statement for the year ended 31 December 2023 shows a loss of DKK 26,297,476, and the balance sheet at 31 December 2023 shows equity of DKK 182,470,065.



## **Accounting policies**

The annual report of DK Resi Lunah Propco ApS has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to class B entities and certain provisions applying to class C.

The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of last year.

The annual report is presented in DKK.

Pursuant to sections §110 subsection 1, of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company has not prepared consolidated financial statements.

### **Material errors**

Depreciations was erroneously overstated by DKK 13.743.349,54 at 31 December 2022. The impact of this error is corrected in the comparative figures and is recognized in the equity at 1 Januar 2023.

The correction of the material errors has a considerable impact on the main items of the balance sheet at 31 December 2022. The differences are:

Assests DKK 13.743.349,54

Equity DKK -13.743.349,54

The correction of material errors from previous years has tax effect at net DKK 0.

### **Basis of recognition and measurement**

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. On subsequent recognition, assets and liabilities are measured as described below for each individual accounting item.

Certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated as the historic cost less any installments and plus/less the accumulated amortisation of the difference between the cost and the nominal amount.

## **Accounting policies**

On recognition and measurement, allowance is made for predictable losses and risks which occur before the annual report is presented and which confirm or invalidate matters existing at the balance sheet date.

## **Accounting policies**

### **Income statement**

#### **Gross profit**

In pursuance of section 32 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company does not disclose its revenue.

Gross profit reflects an aggregation of revenue, changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress and other operating income less costs of raw materials and consumables and other external expenses.

#### **Revenue**

Rental income has been accrued to cover the period up to the end of the financial year. Rental income is recognized excluding VAT and net of sales discounts. Payments charged to cover heating are not included in rental income.

#### **Other external expenses**

Other external expenses include expenses related to administration, premises, bad debts, fees etc.

#### **Depreciation**

Depreciation comprise the year's depreciation expense on property, plant and equipment.

#### **Financial income and expenses**

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts that relate to the financial year. Net financials include interest income and expenses, financial expenses relating to finance leases, realised and unrealised capital/exchange gains and losses on securities, liabilities and foreign currency transactions, amortisation of financial assets and liabilities and surcharges and allowances under the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme, etc.

#### **Tax on profit/loss for the year**

The company is subject to the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation of the group's Danish subsidiaries. Subsidiaries participate in the joint taxation arrangement from the time when they are included in the consolidated financial statements and until the time when they withdraw from the consolidation.

The company is subject to the Danish rules on compulsory joint taxation.

Tax for the year, which comprises the current tax charge for the year and changes in the deferred tax charge, is recognised in the income statement as regards the portion that relates to the profit/loss for the year and directly in equity as regards the portion that relates to entries directly in equity.

## **Accounting policies**

### **Balance sheet**

#### **Tangible assets**

Buildings are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciable amount is cost less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life. Land is not depreciated.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any costs directly attributable to the acquisition until the date when the asset is available for use. The cost of self-constructed assets comprises direct and indirect costs of materials, components and sub-suppliers.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of the following estimated useful lives of the assets:

|   | <b>Useful life</b> | <b>Residual value</b> |
|---|--------------------|-----------------------|
| Buildings, installations and various extensions | 5-50 years         | 0-25 %                |

#### **Investments in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests**

Investment in subsidiaries, associates and participating interests are measured at cost. If cost exceeds the recoverable amount, a write-down is made to this lower value.

#### **Impairment of tangible assets**

The carrying amount of tangible assets is tested annually for impairment, other than what is reflected through normal amortisation and depreciation.

Where there is evidence of impairment, an impairment test is performed for each individual asset or group of assets. Write-down is made to the lower of the recoverable amount and the carrying amount.

The recoverable amount is the higher of the net present value and the value in use less expected costs to sell. The net present value is determined as the present value of the anticipated net cash flows from the use of the asset or group of assets and the anticipated net cash flows from the disposal of the asset or group of assets after the end of their useful life.

#### **Receivables**

Receivables are measured at amortised cost.

An impairment loss is recognised if there is objective evidence that a receivable or a group of receivables is impaired. If there is objective evidence that an individual receivable is impaired, an impairment loss for that individual asset is recognised.

## **Accounting policies**

### **Prepayments**

Prepayments recognised under 'Current assets' comprises expenses incurred concerning subsequent financial years.

### **Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash comprise bank deposits.

### **Income tax and deferred tax**

The company and all its Danish group entities are taxed on a joint basis. The current income tax charge is allocated between the jointly taxed entities relative to their taxable income. Tax losses are allocated based on the full absorption method. The jointly taxed entities are eligible for the Danish Tax Prepayment Scheme.

### **Liabilities**

Financial liabilities are recognised on the raising of the loan at the proceeds received net of transaction costs incurred. On subsequent recognition, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, corresponding to the capitalised value, using the effective interest method. Accordingly, the difference between the net proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of the loan.

Other liabilities, which include trade payables, payables to group entities and other payables, are measured at amortised cost, which is usually equivalent to nominal value.

### **Deferred income**

Deferred income recognised under 'Current liabilities' comprises payments received concerning income in subsequent financial years.

### **Derivative financial instruments**

On initial recognition in the balance sheet, derivative financial instruments are measured at cost and subsequently at fair value. Positive and negative fair values of derivative financial instruments are included in 'Other receivables' or 'Other payables', respectively.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments designated as and qualifying for hedging of future cash flows are recognised in other receivables or other payables and in the fair value reserve under 'Equity'. If the future transaction results in recognition of assets or liabilities, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the cost of the asset or the liability, respectively. If the future transaction results in income or expenses, amounts previously recognised in equity are transferred to the income statement in the period in which the hedged item affects the income statement.

## Income statement 1 January - 31 December

|  | <u>Note</u> | <u>2023</u><br>DKK        | <u>2022</u><br>DKK        |
|--|-------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| <b>Gross profit</b>                      |             | <b>8,618,904</b>          | <b>7,764,925</b>          |
| Depreciation                             |             | -8,400,415                | -6,287,876                |
| <b>Profit/loss before net financials</b> |             | <b>218,489</b>            | <b>1,477,049</b>          |
| Financial income                         | 1           | 4,893,510                 | 4,828,575                 |
| Financial costs                          | 2           | -31,409,475               | -16,647,825               |
| <b>Profit/loss for the year</b>          |             | <b><u>-26,297,476</u></b> | <b><u>-10,342,201</u></b> |
| Retained earnings                        |             | -26,297,476               | -10,342,201               |
|  |             | <b><u>-26,297,476</u></b> | <b><u>-10,342,201</u></b> |

## Balance sheet 31 December

|   | Note | 2023<br>DKK        | 2022<br>DKK        |
|---|------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Assets</b>                             |      |                    |                    |
| Land and buildings                        | 3    | 490,823,826        | 497,775,085        |
| Property, plant and equipment in progress | 3    | 14,734,293         | 11,832,987         |
| Prepayments for tangible fixed assets     | 3    | 0                  | 0                  |
| <b>Tangible assets</b>                    |      | <b>505,558,119</b> | <b>509,608,072</b> |
| Investments in subsidiaries               | 4    | 15,728,238         | 500,000            |
| <b>Fixed asset investments</b>            |      | <b>15,728,238</b>  | <b>500,000</b>     |
| <b>Total non-current assets</b>           |      | <b>521,286,357</b> | <b>510,108,072</b> |
| Trade receivables                         |      | 269,610            | 417,024            |
| Receivables from group enterprises        |      | 185,853,139        | 172,231,228        |
| Other receivables                         |      | 494,574            | 192,945            |
| Prepayments                               |      | 633,520            | 638,554            |
| <b>Receivables</b>                        |      | <b>187,250,843</b> | <b>173,479,751</b> |
| <b>Cash at bank and in hand</b>           |      | <b>736,975</b>     | <b>561,741</b>     |
| <b>Total current assets</b>               |      | <b>187,987,818</b> | <b>174,041,492</b> |
| <b>Total assets</b>                       |      | <b>709,274,175</b> | <b>684,149,564</b> |

## Balance sheet 31 December

|   | Note | 2023<br>DKK        | 2022<br>DKK        |
|---|------|--------------------|--------------------|
| <b>Equity and liabilities</b>                 |      |                    |                    |
| Share capital                                 |      | 2,190,000          | 2,190,000          |
| Share premium account                         |      | 0                  | 217,094,700        |
| Reserve for current value of hedging          |      | -10,306,124        | 0                  |
| Retained earnings                             |      | 190,586,189        | -112,096,087       |
| <b>Equity</b>                                 |      | <b>182,470,065</b> | <b>107,188,613</b> |
| Other provisions                              |      | 155,726            | 0                  |
| <b>Total provisions</b>                       |      | <b>155,726</b>     | <b>0</b>           |
| Mortgage loans                                |      | 317,331,411        | 0                  |
| Payables to group enterprises                 |      | 162,997,975        | 0                  |
| Derivative financial instruments, liabilities |      | 10,306,124         | 0                  |
| <b>Total non-current liabilities</b>          | 5    | <b>490,635,510</b> | <b>0</b>           |
| Short-term part of long-term debet            | 5    | 0                  | 559,563,852        |
| Prepayments received from customers           |      | 10,134,507         | 9,922,860          |
| Trade payables                                |      | 1,535,563          | 844,797            |
| Payables to group enterprises                 |      | 12,594,832         | 0                  |
| Other payables                                |      | 7,528,690          | 6,382,670          |
| Deferred income                               |      | 4,219,282          | 246,772            |
| <b>Total current liabilities</b>              |      | <b>36,012,874</b>  | <b>576,960,951</b> |
| <b>Total liabilities</b>                      |      | <b>526,648,384</b> | <b>576,960,951</b> |
| <b>Total equity and liabilities</b>           |      | <b>709,274,175</b> | <b>684,149,564</b> |
| Contingent liabilities                        | 6    |                    |                    |
| Mortgages and collateral                      | 7    |                    |                    |



## Statement of changes in equity

|   | Share capital    | Reserve for<br>current value<br>of hedging | Retained<br>earnings | Total              |
|---|------------------|--|----------------------|--------------------|
| Equity at 1 January 2023                        | 2,190,000        | 0  | 91,255,263           | 93,445,263         |
| Net effect from adjustment of<br>error          | 0                | 0  | 13,743,350           | 13,743,350         |
| Adjusted equity at 1 January 2023               | 2,190,000        | 0  | 104,998,613          | 107,188,613        |
| Fair value adjustment of hedging<br>instruments | 0                | -10,306,124                                | 0                    | -10,306,124        |
| Net profit/loss for the year                    | 0                | 0  | -26,297,476          | -26,297,476        |
| Contribution from group                         | 0                | 0  | 111,885,052          | 111,885,052        |
| <b>Equity at 31 December 2023</b>               | <b>2,190,000</b> | <b>-10,306,124</b>                         | <b>190,586,189</b>   | <b>182,470,065</b> |

## Notes

|   | 2023                  | 2022   |                    |
|---|-----------------------|--|--------------------|
|   | DKK                   | DKK  |                    |
| <b>1 Financial income</b>                                 |                       |  |                    |
| Interest received from group enterprises                  | 4,890,066             | 4,801,304  |                    |
| Other financial income                                    | 3,444                 | 27,271   |                    |
|   | <b>4,893,510</b>      | <b>4,828,575</b>                                   |                    |
| <b>2 Financial costs</b>                                  |                       |  |                    |
| Financial expenses, group enterprises                     | 3,183,381             | 0  |                    |
| Other financial costs                                     | 28,226,094            | 16,647,825   |                    |
|   | <b>31,409,475</b>     | <b>16,647,825</b>                                  |                    |
| <b>3 Tangible assets</b>                                  |                       |  |                    |
|   | Land and<br>buildings | Property,<br>plant and<br>equipment in<br>progress | Total              |
| Cost at 1 January 2023                                    | 548,574,501           | 11,832,987   | 560,407,488        |
| Additions for the year                                    | 1,449,157             | 5,254,329  | 6,703,486          |
| Disposals for the year                                    | 0                     | -2,353,023   | -2,353,023         |
| Cost at 31 December 2023                                  | 550,023,658           | 14,734,293   | 564,757,951        |
| Impairment losses and depreciation at 1<br>January 2023   | 50,799,417            | 0  | 50,799,417         |
| Depreciation for the year                                 | 8,400,415             | 0  | 8,400,415          |
| Impairment losses and depreciation at 31<br>December 2023 | 59,199,832            | 0  | 59,199,832         |
| <b>Carrying amount at 31 December 2023</b>                | <b>490,823,826</b>    | <b>14,734,293</b>                                  | <b>505,558,119</b> |

## Notes

### 4 Investments in subsidiaries

|  |                          |                       |
|--|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| Cost at 1 January 2023                     | 500,000                  | 500,000               |
| Additions for the year                     | <u>15,228,238</u>        | <u>0</u>              |
| Cost at 31 December 2023                   | <u>15,728,238</u>        | <u>500,000</u>        |
| <b>Carrying amount at 31 December 2023</b> | <b><u>15,728,238</u></b> | <b><u>500,000</u></b> |

### 5 Long term debt

|  | Debt<br>at 1 January 2023 | Debt<br>at 31 December<br>2023 | Instalment next<br>year | Debt outstanding<br>after 5 years |
|--|---------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Mortgage loans                                   | 0                         | 317,331,411                    | 0                       | 0                                 |
| Payables to group<br>enterprises                 | 0                         | 162,997,975                    | 0                       | 0                                 |
| Derivative financial<br>instruments, liabilities | <u>0</u>                  | <u>10,306,124</u>              | <u>0</u>                | <u>0</u>                          |
|  | <b><u>0</u></b>           | <b><u>490,635,510</u></b>      | <b><u>0</u></b>         | <b><u>0</u></b>                   |

Derivative financial instruments consist of hedging agreements related to mortgage loans and long term payables to subsidiaries.

The hedging agreements are in place to hedge against interest rate risk by changing the interest from variable to fixed interest rates.

The fair value of the derivative relating to the mortgage loan hedges 100 % of the mortgage loan and expire at 31 December 2028.

The fair value of the derivative relating to the payables to group enterprises hedges 75 % of the payables to group enterprises and expire at 9 February 2027.

The fair value is calculated by Chatham Financial.

## Notes

### 6 Contingent liabilities

The company is jointly taxed with its Danish group entities. The entities are jointly and severally liable for Danish VAT and income taxes as well as withholding taxes on dividends, interests and royalties payable by the group of jointly taxed and VAT registered entities.

Tax payable of the group's joint taxable income is stated in the annual report of DK Resi Holdco I ApS, which serves as management company for the joint taxation.

VAT payable of the group is stated in the annual report of Kereby ApS, which serves as management company for the joint VAT registration.

### 7 Mortgages and collateral

Land and buildings at a carrying amount as disclosed in the balance sheet at 31 December have been provided as security for the company's total mortgage debt.

The company has provided a developer guarantee regarding ongoing construction projects amounting to DKK 619,296. at the balance sheet date. The guarantee is recognized under Cash at bank and in hand.